SLS 23RS-169 ORIGINAL

2023 Regular Session

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 15

BY SENATOR MILLIGAN AND REPRESENTATIVE BAGLEY

CONDOLENCES. Expresses sincere and heartfelt condolences upon the death of DOTD employee Christopher Alan Gray.

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

To express the sincere condolences of the Legislature of Louisiana upon the passing of Christopher Alan Gray. WHEREAS, it is with profound sorrow that the Legislature of Louisiana has learned of the passing of Christopher Alan Gray on January 25, 2023, at the age of thirty-five, while in service to the state in Benson, Louisiana; and WHEREAS, Christopher Gray was born on June 13, 1987, in Wheat Ridge, Colorado, but settled in Gloster, Louisiana; and WHEREAS, Christopher Gray served the state of Louisiana with the Department of Transportation and Development as a mobile equipment operator for nearly four years; and WHEREAS, Christopher will be cherished and missed by his fiancée, Stephanie Knight, his son, Hayden, and baby Gunner, who will arrive in June; his parents, Thomas Gray, Connor McLaughlin, Joy McLaughlin and her fiancé Dennis Chambers; his sisters, Tiffany Poirier and her husband Jaque and their children, Tanner, Cooper, Beckham, and Averie, and Amber Whatley and her husband Josh and their children, Corbin, Ryann, and Miller; his brothers, Michael Gray and fiancée Lauren Armentor, and their children, Adison, Blaze, Theresa, and Raemi, and Connor "Lil Connor" McLaughlin and his wife Deanna, and their daughter, Neevah, and Kevin McLaughlin; his great-aunt Nina; and a host of aunts,

SLS 23RS-169

ORIGINAL
SCR NO. 15

S	DIGEST CR 15 Original 2023 Regular Session	Milligan	
The original instrument and the following digest, which constitutes no part of the legislative instrument, were prepared by Whitney Kauffeld.			
fa	family of Christopher Alan Gray.		
	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the		
ex	express sincere and heartfelt condolences upon the death of Christopher Alan Gray.		
	THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby		
A	Albert Jerry Gray and Susan Lee Gray, and maternal grandmother, Marilyn Scott.		
	WHEREAS, Christopher was greeted with open arms by his pater	nal grandparents,	
re	nember his sacrifice in service to the state of Louisiana; and		
	WHEREAS, his Department of Transportation and Developm	nent family will	
uı	ncles, nieces and nephews; and		